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Thank you for choosing WEMOOVE Waterproof* kitchen TV! Before 
using  and installing the product, please read this guide.

*excluding following models: WM-MWO Series and WM-LMWO Series

Please keep this manual for future reference.

Information in this manual is subject to change without prior notice.

Warnings

To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock and other  

injuries, keep these safety precautions in mind when  

installing, using, and maintaining your TV. The socket-  

outlet should be installed near the equipment, be easily  
accessible. The TV should be connected to a grounded  

GFCI protected main socket outlet.
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Do not open the TV or attempt to  
make any changes to the device.

Do not connect too many devices to  
one AC outlet.

Do not open cover the front of the TV  
by extra glass or other material.

Before connecting the TV to the power  
supply, make sure that the socket and  
cable are not damaged.

If you notice unusual noises or smells,  
unplug the TV from the power source  
and contact the service center.

The power supply is not waterproof,  
place it in a dry and well-ventilated  
place.

Make sure the TV connection to an  
external antenna is completly isolated.

Make sure that the external antenna is  
located away from power lines.

Safety warnings

To prevent injuries, the TV should be properly fixed in the accordance with instructions.  
The power supply must be connected to the mains with earth. Failure to follow safety  
warnings may void the warranty. all electrical work must be performed by a qualified  
electrician.
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To protect against electric shock, do not immerse the power cord, power plug or product in water or other  
liquid.

Do not place this apparatus near or over a radiator or heat register, or where it is exposed to direct sunlight.

The remote control of this apparatus uses batteries. In your community, there might be environmental  
regulations that require you to dispose of these batteries properly. Please contact your local authorities for  
disposal or recycling information.

Do not overload wall outlets, extension cords or adaptors beyond their capacity. Since this can result in fire or  
electric shock.

Power-supply cords should be placed so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed  
upon or against them. Pay particular attention to cords at the plug end, at wall outlets, and at the point where  
they exit from the appliance.

To protect this apparatus from a lightning storm, or when left unattended and unused for long periods of time,  
unplug it from the wall outlet and disconnect the antenna or cable system. This will prevent damage to the set  
due to lightning and power line surges.
Before connecting the AC power cord to the DC adaptor outlet, make sure that the voltage designation of the  
DC adaptor corresponds to the local electrical supply.

If you notice any smoke or scorched smell near the product, unplug power cord and refer to qualified personnel  
for service or repair.

Never insert anything metallic into the open parts of this apparatus. This may cause a danger of electric shock.

To avoid electric shock, never touch the inside of this apparatus. Only a qualified technician should open this  
apparatus.

Be sure to plug in the power cord until it is firmly seated. When unplugging the power cord from a wall outlet,  
always pull on the power cord's plug. Never unplug it by pulling on the power cord. Do not touch the power  
cord with wet hands.

If this apparatus does not operate normally - in particular, if there are any unusual sounds or smells coming  
from it - unplug it immediately and contact an authorized dealer or service center

C A U T I O N

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK  
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC  
SHOCK. DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR  

BACK). NO USER SERVICEABLE AINSIDE.  
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE  

PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash and The exclamation point

arrow head within the within the triangle is a
triangle is a warning warning sign alerting
sign alerting you of you of important

“dangerous voltage” instructions
inside the product. accompanying

the product.
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Be sure to pull the power plug out of the outlet if the TV is to remain unused or if you are to leave the house for  an 
extended period of time (especially when children, elderly or disabled people Will be left alone in the house).
Accumulated dust can cause an electric shock, an electric leakage, or a fire by causing the power cord to  
generate sparks and heat or by causing the insulation to deteriorate.

Be sure to contact an authorized service center for information if you intend to install your TV in a location with  
heavy dust, high or low temperatures, high humidity, chemical substances, or where it will
operate 24 hours a day such as in an aerial port, a train station, etc. Failure to do so may lead to serious damage  
to your TV.

Do not use this product for other than intended use. This product is only intended for use indoors.  

Use only a properly grounded plug and wall outlet.
An improper ground may cause electric shock or equipment damage. (Class I Equipment only.)

To turn off this apparatus completely, disconnect it from the wall outlet. Be sure to have the wall outlet and  
power plug readily accessible.

Do not allow children to hang onto the product.

Store the accessories (battery, etc.) in a location safely out of the reach of children. Close adult supervision is  
necessary when any product is used by or near children

Do not install the product in an unstable location Such as a shaky shelf or a slanted floor or in a location exposed  
to vibration. Please check that the TV is surely fixed on the wall.

Do not drop or strike the product. If the product is damaged, disconnect the power cord and contact a service  
center.

To clean this apparatus, unplug the power cord from the wall outlet and wipe the product with a soft, dry cloth.  
Do not use any chemicals such as wax, benzene, alcohol, thinners, insecticide, aerial fresheners, lubricants, or  
detergents. These chemicals can damage the appearance of the TV or erase the printing on the product.

Do not dispose of batteries in a fire.

Do not short-circuit, disassemble, or overheat the batteries.

Do not operate the product with a damaged cord or plug or if it has been damaged in any manner.  
Do not use or place any combustible or flammable substances near the product.

There is danger of an explosion if you replace the batteries used in the remote with the wrong type of battery.  
Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
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WARNING - TO PREVENT THE SPREAD OF ARE, KEEP CANDLES OR OTHER ITEMS  
WITH OPEN FLAMES AWAY FROM THIS PRODUCT AT ALL TIMES.

Battery handling and usage:

•CAUTION: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced or not replaced by the  
same type or equivalent.
• The battery should not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or similar.
• Different types of batteries, new and used batteries should not be mixed.
• The battery must be installed according to the polarity.
• If the battery is worn, it must be removed from the product.
•The battery must be disposed of safely. Always use the collection bins provided (check  
with your dealer) to protect the environment.
• Keep batteries away from children and pets. Only adults should handle batteries.
• Never throw batteries into a fire or expose them to fire or other heat sources.
• Follow the battery safety and usage instructions.

Warning: screen can be damaged from direct pressure when handled  
incorrectly. We recommend lifting the TV at the edges.
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Please read carefully prior to first use

•Check main power connection. Make sure that LED light, on the power supply adapter 
and on the TV front panel, is ON.

•There are 2 remote controls included in the standard package. One remote is waterproof,  
and it has IP66 protection ranking (protection against water jets-don’t immerse in water!).  
Waterproof remote control works with CR2032 battery type. Other remote control works 
with 2xAAA batteries. Batteries for remote controls  may be absent due to air 
transportation restrictions.

•The length of connection cables can be increased by standard extension cables with the  
corresponding connectors.

• The power supply adapter and the TV connectors must be isolated from water.

•To start video or photo files from a USB memory stick or HDD, please use « Enter » button  
to highlight files and then « Play » button (         ) to start playback in full screen.

•If never when you want to launch an automatic channels search, you cannot find one of  
the DVB tuners (DVBT/T2, DVB-C or DVB-S2), please touch “source” button of the remote  
control and select the DVB source you want to tune; then, when you will go back to  
automatic channels search you will be able to find the right DVB-T tuner and to launch an  
automatic search.
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Image is given for reference and may *be different with the actual components
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Accessories

Please make sure that the accessories are in the package 

as shown below:

1 . Mounting bolts set x 2 pcs.

2 . Retaining clips x 4 pcs.
3 . Velcro x 2 pcs.

4 . Silicone damper x 2 pcs.

5 . Installation manual x 1pcs.

6 . Warranty card x 1 pcs.

7 . User manual x 1 pcs.
8 . Installation drawing x 1 pcs.
9 . Remote control x 2 pcs.

10 . Waterproof remote control holder x 1 pcs.
11 .  Power adapter x 1 pcs.
12 .  Power cable x 1 pcs.5

6

8
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Channel selection block

MUTE INPUT

MTS PIC

SLEEP       SCR

HOME

MENU

OK

EPG

FAV

- -

+

VOL

+

CH

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

-/-- 0

Remote control
On / Off sound 

Power On / Off

Information 

Broadcast language  

Teletext

Designates power off 

after a specified time

Input source menu

Configures sound 

presets 

Configures ratio and

appearance of picture 
Cursor On / Off 
Screenshot

Smart TV 

Subtitle 

management

To close the On Screen

Display  Menu 
Use arrows and OK 
to navigate menu 
On Screen Display 
menu / Go back
Favorite channels list

Channel selection 

Media player control 

buttons

Teletext subpage  

switching

Displays channels list 

Displays avaliable EPG

(Electronic Program 

Guide)

Volume level selection

Picture formats

According to the menu 

options

Battery 
replacement

Batery type AAA

x 2
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Bluetooth remote control for Smart TV

Power On / Off*

On / Off sound

Cursor On / Off

Arrow and ENTER for 

menu navigation / The 

list of TV channels

BackVolume control

Enter to menu

Batery 
replacement
Batery type AAA

x 2

Browser

Channel switching/ 
Page scroll in browser

Voice Assistant

Smart TV

*You can teach the Power button from the original remote control. 1) Hold the Power for 3 sec 
(you can see the red blinking indication on the smartremote). 2) Line up smart remote and
original remote head-to-head. 3) Push a button on the original remote.

**Before using the remote control you should connect it to the TV. For connecting push and hold 
the buttons "V-" and "PG-" till red indicator on the RC become blinking. Then go to the BT 
settings on the TV and pair to the HBG_RC device.

***For calibration Airmouse push and hold buttons "OK" and "HOME" tiled indicator is on.
Then put the remote control on the flat horizontal surface for 3 seconds. Once the red

indicator is off you can use the RC.
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Inputs and Outputs

*For external Earphones.

**For external IR receiver or IR pass through connection.

* ** Availability of these ports may vary from model to model.

Headphones x 1
Location of connectors might be changed.

A

2

3

8 1045
2

711 12 9

23,8-inch models 

B

Optical Audio Out x 1

10

Power x 1

5

TV x 1

TV(S2) x1

1 2 3 4

HDMI input x 2

6

IR control x 1* Video IN x 1

USB-port x 2

7

Audio L x 1

8 9

Rj45 x 1

11 12

Audio R x 1

11

61
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Inputs and Outputs

Headphones x 1
Location of connectors might be changed.

A

2

3

8 1045
2

711 12 9

32-inch models

B

Optical Audio Out x 1

10

Power x 1

5

TV x 1

TV(S2) x1

1 2 3 4

HDMI input x 2

6

IR control x 1* Video IN x 1

USB-port x 2

7

Audio L x 1

8 9

Rj45 x 1

11 12

Audio R x 1

6
1

*For external Earphones.

**For external IR receiver or IR pass through connection.

* ** Availability of these ports may vary from model to model.
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Settings

Source settings

1. Push the button SOURCE.
2.Choose in the menu by 

buttons ARROW UP/DOWN 

the source you need.
3.Push the ENTER for 
confirming.

4.Push button MENU for 
returning channel settings.

Quick Menu
Choose any source 

(exept Smart TV), press 

MENU to go to common 

settings.

Sound settings
Use for equalizer settings, 

automatic volume control, 

and surround sound effect.

Menu settings
Use for additional 

settings and reset mode.

CEC settings

HDMI CEC allows 

controlling the unit by HDMI.

Security settings
Use for passwords settings 

and block the sources.

Image settings
Use for changing brightness, 

color, noise reduction, and 

color temperature.

Timer settings
Use for timer settings 

and automatic switching 

off the TV.
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SMART TV

Smart TV launch
For launching Smart TV press the button 

on the remote control.

Settings
In the settings menu, you can connect to 

the Wi-Fi, change the language, apps 

parameters, set the date and time and etc.

Network settings
Use for wireless and wire networks, 

for connecting the accessories by 

Bluetooth.

Time settings

Use for settings time, date and time zone.

Common settings
Use for settings language, desktop 

picture, for apps control and other 

Smart TV parameters.

About device
Use for checking information 

about the device.
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My APPs

Use for launch installed apps.

Apps installation
You can use App Store or Google Play 

store for the installation of new Apps.

Playing files from USB memory card 

For playing content from USB card 

launch Mediaplayer.

Searching the web pages
For searching web pages use Google 

Chrome browser.

Screen Mirroring
For connecting Android devices to the TV 

launch Screen Mirroring.

Returning to the  TV mode 

For returning to the TV settings, 

please launch Live TV app.
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Troubleshooting

Symptoms

Blank screen

Possible Solution

Check the LED indicator. 

If the LED indicator is red, 

the TV is in standby. If the 

LED indicator is green, try 

to change input/source. If 

the LED indicator is black,

check the power connection.

Point the remote control 

to the TV and press power 

button on the remote 

control. If the status LED 

becomes green, remote 

control is OK. If not, 

replace the batteries of the 

remote control.

Remote control 

doesn’t work

Panel buttons*

1 Power On/Off

2 On Screen Display menu**

3 Volume level selection**

4 Channel selection**

5 Input/source menu**

* Option
** Not available in Smart mode

16Copyright WEMOOVE – Tous Droits Réservés WEMOOVE – 2023



WEMOOVE, its licensees and affiliates, fully support all electronic waste initiatives.
As responsible stewards of the environment, and to avoid violating established laws, you  
should properly dispose of this product in compliance with all applicable regulations,  
directives or other governances in the area where you reside. Please check with local authori-  
ties or the retailer where you purchased this product to determine a location where you can  
appropriately dispose of the product.

THE DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT WASTE PRODUCTS ON THE  
PART OF FINAL USERS IN THE EUROPEAN UNION

This symbol on the product or on the container indicates that this product cannot be  
eliminated with the general waste. The user is responsible for eliminating this kind of waste  
throwing them away at a "recycling point" specifically for electrical and electronic waste.  
Selective collection and electrical equipment recycling contribute to preserve natural  
resources and warrant waste recycling to protect environment and health. In order to receive  
further information about electrical and electronic waste collecting and recycling,
contact your Local Council, the service of household waste or the establishment where the  
product was acquired.

Correct Disposal of This Product
(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the product and its  
electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable) should not be disposed of with  
other household waste at the end of their working life. To prevent possible harm to the  
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these  
items from other types of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustai-  
nable reuse of material resources.
Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product,  
or their local government office, for details of where and how they can take these items  
for environmentally safe recycling.
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the  
purchase contract. This product and its electronic accessories should not be mixed with  
other commercial wastes for disposal.
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Correct disposal of the batteries in this product  
(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries in this product  
should not be disposed of with other household waste at the end of their working life. Where  
marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury,  
cadmium or lead above the reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not  
properly disposed of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the environment.  
To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please separate batteries from  
Other types of waste and recycle them through your local, free battery return system.

To avoid possible hearing damage, do not listen at high audio volume  
for long periods of time.

Recommendation – EU only
Information about signification of CE conformity mark

Hereby, WEMOOVE, declares that this TV is in compliance with the essential requirements  
and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
The official Declaration of conformity is visible at the following web page: www.wemoove-tv.- 
tech/assistance/.

This equipment may be operated in all EU countries.
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Licenses

WEMOOVE is a registred trademark of WEMOOVE SAS.

All other trademarks are the property of the respective owner, who has not sponsored,  
endorsed or approved this product. WEMOOVE do not manufacture this product or provi-  
de any Manufacturer's warranty or support.

The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface and the HDMI logo are  
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other  
countries.

Product features, specifications and appearances are subject to change without notice.  
The pictures shown in this user’s guide are for description purposes only; please check the  
real product to get confirmations.
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Merci d'avoir choisi un téléviseur cuisine encastrable SMART TV 

WEMOOVE !  Veuillez lire ce manuel avant toute utilisation et 
installation du produit.

Conservez ce manuel pour référence future.

Les informations contenues dans ce manuel peuvent être sujettes  
à modification sans aucun préavis.

Avertissements de sécurité

Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, d'électrocution  
et de blessures, merci de tenir compte de ces mesures  
de précaution lors de l'installation, de l'utilisation et de  
l'entretien de votre téléviseur. La prise de courant doit  
être installée près de l'équipement et être facilement  
accessible. Le téléviseur doit être branché à une prise  
de courant principale protégée par un disjoncteur de  
fuite à la terre.

Fr
an

ça
is
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Ne pas ouvrir le téléviseur et ne pas  
tenter d’apporter des modifications  
au produit.

Evitez de brancher trop d'appareils  
sur une même prise électrique.

Ne pas couvrir la face avant du téléviseur  
par une plaque en verre supplémentaire  
ou tout autre matériau.

Assurez-vous que la prise et le câble  
d’alimentation ne sont pas endommagés  
avant de les brancher.

Si vous constatez que l’appareil ne  
fonctionne pas normalement (bruits  
ou odeurs inhabituels), débranchez-le  
immédiatement et contactez le service  
clients.

Le bloc d’alimentation secteur n’est  
pas étanche. Merci de le placer dans  
un endroit sec et bien ventilé.

Assurez-vous que la connexion du  
téléviseur à une antenne extérieure  
est complètement isolée.

Assurez-vous que l'antenne extérieure  
est située à l'écart des lignes électriques  
à haute tension.

Consignes de sécurité

Pour prévenir toute blessure, le téléviseur doit être correctement installé en veillant à bien  
respecter les instructions. L’alimentation doit être branchée à une prise murale en reliée à 
la  terre. Le non-respect des avertissements de sécurité peut annuler la garantie.
Toutes les réparations ou travaux ayant un lien avec l’électricité doivent être effectués par  
un électricien qualifié.
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Afin de vous protéger contre les chocs électriques, ne mettez pas le câble d'alimentation, la fiche d'alimenta-  
tion ou le produit dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Ne placez pas l'appareil à proximité ou au-dessus d'un radiateur ou d'une bouche d'air chaud, ni dans un endroit  
exposé à la lumière directe du soleil. Ne laissez pas le câble d'alimentation entrer en contact avec des surfaces  
chaudes.

La télécommande de cet appareil fonctionne avec des piles. Dans un souci de préservation de l'environnement, la  
réglementation locale en vigueur peut prévoir des mesures spécifiques de mise au rebut des piles usagées. Veuillez  
contacter les autorités compétentes afin d'obtenir des informations sur la mise au rebut ou le recyclage des piles.

Evitez de surcharger les prises de courant alternatif murales avec des rallonges et des adaptateurs, car cela 
peut entrainer un risque  d'incendie ou de choc électrique.

Les cordons d'alimentation doivent être déroulés de sorte qu'aucun objet placé sur ou contre eux ne les  
chevauche ni les pince. Accordez une attention particulière aux cordons au niveau de l'extrémité des fiches, des  
prises murales et de la sortie de l'appareil.
N'utilisez pas l’appareil avec une rallonge ou une prise endommagée ou s'il a été endommagé de quelque  
manière que ce soit.

En cas d'orage, d'absence ou de non utilisation de votre appareil pendant une longue période, débranchez-le  
de la prise murale, de même que l'antenne ou le système de câbles. Ces précautions éviteront que l’appareil ne  
soit endommagé par la foudre ou par des surtensions. Avant de raccorder le cordon d'alimentation secteur à la  
prise de l'adaptateur, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur ce dernier correspond bien la tension délivrée par le  
réseau électrique local.

Si vous remarquez de la fumée ou une odeur de brûlé à proximité du produit, débranchez le câble d'alimenta-  
tion et faites appel à du personnel qualifié pour entretien ou réparation.
N'insérez jamais d'objets métalliques dans les parties ouvertes de cet appareil, vous pourriez vous électrocuter.

Afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution, ne mettez jamais les doigts à l'intérieur de l'appareil. Seul un technicien  
qualifié est habilité à ouvrir cet appareil.

Veillez à brancher correctement et complétement le cordon alimentation.

Ne pas  laisser entrer le cordon secteur en contact avec une surface chaude.

Ce symbole indique la  
présence de haute  

tension à l’intérieur de  
ce produit. Il est  

dangereux de toucher  
les pièces situées à  

l’intérieur de ce  
produit.

A T T E N T I O N

RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION - NE PAS  
OUVRIR

ATTENTION : POUR EVITER LES RISQUES  
D'ELECTROCUTION, NE PAS RETIRER LE  
COUVERCLE (NI LE PANNEAU ARRIERE).  

AUCUNE DES PIECES SITUEES A L’INTERIEUR  
DU PRODUIT NE PEUT ETRE REPAREE PAR  
L’UTILISATEUR. POUR TOUT DEPANNAGE,  

ADRESSEZ-VOUS A UN TECHNICIEN  
QUALIFIE.

Ce symbole indique  
qu’une documentation  
importante relative au  
fonctionnement et à  
l’entretien est fournie  

avec le produit.
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Lorsque vous débranchez le cordon d'alimentation d'une prise murale, tirez toujours sur la fiche du cordon  
d’alimentation. Ne le débranchez jamais en tirant sur le cordon d'alimentation. Ne touchez pas le cordon  
d’alimentation si vous avez les mains mouillées.

Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement, en particulier s'il émet des odeurs ou des sons anormaux, débran-  
chez-le immédiatement et contactez un revendeur ou un centre de dépannage agréé.

Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le téléviseur ou de vous absenter pendant une période prolongée, veillez à  
retirer la fiche d'alimentation de la prise (en particulier si des enfants, des personnes âgées ou des personnes  
handicapées restent seuls au domicile).
•L’accumulation de poussière peut amener le cordon d’alimentation à produire des étincelles et de la chaleur  
ou l‘isolation à se détériorer, entrainant un risque de fuite électrique, d'électrocution et d'incendie.

Si vous prévoyez d'installer le téléviseur dans des endroits exposés à la poussière, des températures faibles ou  
élevées, à une forte humidité, à des substances chimiques ou s’il fonctionnera 24/24 heures, comme dans un  
aéroport ou une gare ferroviaire, contactez un centre de service agréé pour obtenir des informations. Le  non-
respect de ce qui précède peut gravement endommager le téléviseur.

Ce produit est uniquement réservé à un usage intérieur. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que celles  
prévues.

N’utilisez que des fiches et des prises murales correctement reliées à la terre.
•Une mise à la terre incorrecte peut entrainer des chocs électriques ou endommager l’appareil (appareils de  
classe I uniquement).

Pour éteindre complétement cet appareil, débranchez-le de la prise murale. Assurez-vous que la prise murale  
et la fiche d'alimentation sont facilement accessibles.

Ne laissez pas les enfants se suspendre à l'appareil.
Rangez les accessoires (pile, etc.) dans un endroit hors de portée des enfants.

La surveillance étroite d'un adulte est nécessaire lors de l’utilisation du produit par des enfants ou à proximité  
des enfants. N'installez pas l'appareil dans un endroit instable, comme sur une étagère bancale, sur une surface  
inclinée ou dans un endroit exposé à des vibrations ; le cas échéant vérifiez que le téléviseur est bien fixé au  
mur.

Veillez à ne pas faire tomber le produit ni à lui donner des coups. Si le produit est endommagé, débranchez le  
cordon d'alimentation et contactez un centre de service.

Pour nettoyer l'appareil, retirez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale et nettoyez le produit à l'aide d'un  
chiffon doux et sec. N'utilisez aucune substance chimique, telle que la cire, le benzène, l'alcool, des solvants, des  
insecticides, des désodorisants, des lubrifiants ou des détergents.

Ces substances chimiques peuvent altérer l'aspect du téléviseur ou effacer les imprimés se trouvant sur celui-ci.  

Ne jetez pas les piles au feu.
Les piles ne doivent pas être court-circuitées, démontées ni subir de surchauffe.

Un risque d'explosion existe si vous remplacez les piles de la télécommande par des piles d'un autre type. Ne les  
remplacez que par des piles du même type.
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ATTENTION : POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE, TENEZ TOUJOURS CE  
PRODUIT A DISTANCE DES BOUGIES OU AUTRES FLAMMES OUVERTES. NE PAS  
UTILISER DE SUBSTANCES COMBUSTIBLES OU INFLAMMABLES A PROXIMITE  
DU PRODUIT.

Utilisation et manipulation des piles :

•ATTENTION : risque d'explosion si les piles ne sont pas correctement insérées ou  
remplacées par un modèle non similaire ou compatible.
•N'exposez pas les piles à des chaleurs extrêmes en les plaçant au soleil, près d'un  
feu ou similaire.
•Différents types de piles, neuves et usagées ne doivent pas être mélangés.
•Le piles doivent être insérées dans le respect des polarités.
•Une pile usagée doit être retirée du produit.
•La batterie doit être mise au rebut de manière sûre. Toujours mettre l'appareil  
au rebut dans les points de collecte assignés pour préserver l'environnement  
(contactez votre fournisseur).
•Conservez les piles hors de portée des enfants et animaux. Seuls les adultes sont  
aptes à manipuler les piles.
•Ne jamais jeter les piles dans le feu ou les exposer à des sources de chaleur.
•Respectez les instructions de mise au rebut et d'utilisation des piles.

Avertissement : les écrans peuvent être endommagés par une pression  
directe lorsqu’ils sont incorrectement manipulés. Il est recommandé  
de soulever le téléviseur par les bords.
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A lire avant de démarrer le téléviseur pour la  
première fois

•Vérifiez que l’alimentation soit bien branchée sur le courant secteur. Assurez-vous  que 
le voyant lumineux sur le téléviseur est allumé.

•Il y a 2 télécommandes incluses dans la boite. L’une d’entre elles est résistante à l’eau,  
selon la norme IP66 (protection contre les jets d’eau – Veuillez à ne pas l’immerger dans  
l’eau sous peine de l’endommager !). La télécommande résistante à l’eau fonctionne avec  
des piles de type CR2032. Néanmoins il se peut que les piles pour les télécommandes ne  
soient pas incluses en raison des restrictions imposées par le transport aérien et maritime  
sur les batteries et les piles.

•Les connectiques du téléviseur doivent obligatoirement être isolées de l’eau.

•Pour lire un fichier vidéo ou photo à partir d’une clé USB ou d’un disque dur externe, il  
vous faudra utiliser la touche « Enter » pour sélectionner les fichiers et ensuite la touche «  
Play » pour commencer la lecture des fichiers en mode plein écran.

•Si lors de la recherche automatique des chaines vous ne pouvez pas sélectionner un des  
tuners DVB-T/T2, DVB-C ou DVB-S2, ou que celui-ci n’apparait pas, veuillez appuyer sur la  
touche source de la télécommande et sélectionnez le tuner que vous souhaitez régler ;  
ainsi vous pourrez retourner à la recherche automatique des chaines et le tuner sélection-  
né s’affichera désormais.
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5

12

*Les schémas et illustrations contenus dans ce manuel de l'utilisateur sont fournis uniquement titre de référence. L’aspect réel  
du produit peut être différent. La conception et les spécifications du produit sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis.

6

Vérifiez que tous les accessoires sont dans la boîte :

Accessoires

1. Jeu de vis et charnières de fixation x 1

2. Serres câbles x 4

3. Velcro x 2

4. Amortisseur en silicone x2

5. Guide d’installation x1

6. Certificat de garantie x1

7. Manuel d’utilisation x1

8. Plan d’encastrement x 1

9. Télécommandes (étanche x1, air mouse x1) 

10. Support mural pour télécommande étanche x 1

11. Adaptateur secteur, câble secteur

12. Ferrures de relevage FREEflap Forte Kessebohmer x 1  
incluses dans les Séries WM-LBFKTV, WM-LWFKTV,  WM-
LFMKTV uniquement ; à noter que les ferrures de relevage 
ne sont pas incluses dans la boite des Séries WM-BFKTV, 
WM-WFKTV, WM-FMKTV et doivent être  commandées 
séparément

26



Sélection de la chaîne

MUTE INPUT

MTS PIC

SLEEP       SCR

HOME

MENU

OK

EPG

FAV

- -

+

VOL

+

CH

1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

-/-- 0

Remote control
Activation / désactivation du son

Marche / arrêt

Information supplémentaire

Langue de diffusion

Teletexte

Mise en veille programmable

Source d’entrée

Modes de son 

programmés

Modes d’image 

programmés 

Marche arrêt / pointeur

Copie écran

Menu SMART TV 

 Sous-titres

Ferme le menu affiché sur l’écran

Utilisez les flèches et 
appuyez  sur ENTREE pour 
naviguer

Accéder au menu / retour

Chaînes favorites

Sélection des chaînes

Touches du lecteur 
multimedia

Changement de sous-page teletexte

Affiche la liste des chaînes

Affiche la liste des programmes EPG

(Guide électronique des programmes)

Sélection du volume

Formats d’image

Selon les options du menu

Remplacement 
de la pile

Référence de la pile LR03

x 2
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Marche / Arrêt*

Marche / Arrêt son

Marche / Arrêt 
Pointeur

Utilisez les flèches et 

appuyez  sur ENTREE pour 

naviguer  dans le menu ou 

la liste des chaines

RetourVolume control

Entrer Menu

Navigateur internet

Changement de 
chaîne / défilement 
de page internet

Assistant Vocal

Menu 
Smart TV
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Télécommande Bluetooth menu Smart TV

Remplacement 
des batteries
Référence de la pile LR03

* Vous pouvez faire apprendre la touche marche/arrêt de la télécommande principale. 1) Maintenir la touche 
marche/arrêt pendant 3 secondes (vous verrez un voyant rouge clignoter sur la télécommande Smart TV). 2) Aligner la 
télécommande Smart TV et la télécommande principale tête contre tête. 3) Appuyer sur un bouton de la 
télécommande principale.

** Avant d'utiliser la télécommande Smart TV, vous devez la connecter au téléviseur. Pour ce faire, appuyez sur les 
boutons "V-" et "PG-" et maintenez-les enfoncés jusqu'à ce que l'indicateur rouge de la télécommande clignote. Allez 
ensuite dans les paramètres Bluetooth du téléviseur et associez le dispositif HBG_RC.
*** Pour l'étalonnage de la télécommande Smart TV, appuyez sur les boutons "OK" et "HOME" et maintenez-les appuyés 
tant que l'indicateur est sur ON. Placez ensuite la télécommande sur une surface horizontale pendant 3 secondes. Une fois 
que l'indicateur rouge est OFF, vous pouvez utiliser la télécommande.



Entrées et sorties

Prise casque x 1*

A

2

3

8 1045
2

711 12 9

Modèles 23,8’’

B

Sortie numérique 
optique x 1***

10

Alimentation secteur x 1
Antenne TV 
(T/T2) x 1

Antenne TV  
Satellite (S/S2) x 1

1 2 3 4

Entrées HDMI x 2

6

Contrôle IR x 1** Mini AV IN x 1

Port USB x 2

7

Audio L x 1

8 9

Rj45 x 1

11 12

Audio R x 1
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5

* Pour écouteurs externes.

** Pour connecter un récepteur IR externe ou pour réaliser une connexion IR pass through.

*** L’emplacement de ces connectiques peut différer en fonction des modèles.



A

2

3

8 1045
2

711 12 9 6
1
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Entrées et sorties
Modèles 32’’

B

Prise casque x 1*Sortie numérique 
optique x 1***

10

Alimentation secteur x 1
Antenne TV 
(T/T2) x 1

Antenne TV  
Satellite (S/S2) x 1

1 2 3 4

Entrées HDMI x 2

6

Contrôle IR x 1** Mini AV IN x 1

Port USB x 2

7

Audio L x 1

8 9

Rj45 x 1

11 12

Audio R x 1

5

* Pour écouteurs externes.

** Pour connecter un récepteur IR externe ou pour réaliser une connexion IR pass through.

*** L’emplacement de ces connectiques peut différer en fonction des modèles.
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Réglages
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Réglages du menu
Permet d’accéder à des réglages 
supplémentaires et au mode de 
réinitialisation.

Réglages CEC
Permet le contrôle du TV ou de 
certains périphériques via une 
entrée HDMI.

Réglages de la source
Appuyez sur la touche SOURCE.

Choisissez dans le menu à l'aide 
des touches FLECHE HAUT/BAS 
la source dont vous avez besoin.

Appuyez sur le bouton ENTER 
pour confirmer.

Appuyez sur le bouton MENU 
pour revenir aux réglages de la 
chaîne.

Accès rapide au Menu
Choisissez n'importe quelle 
source (sauf Smart TV), 
appuyez sur MENU pour 
accéder aux paramètres 
généraux.

Paramètres de sécurité

Utilisez ce menu pour 
paramétrer les mots de passe 
et bloquer les sources.

Réglages de l'image
Permet de modifier la luminosité, 
la couleur, la réduction du bruit et 

la température de couleur.

Réglages de la minuterie
Ce menu s'utilise pour les 
réglages de la minuterie et 
l’extinction automatique du 
téléviseur.

Paramètres du son

Ce menu permet de  configurer et 
de régler l'égaliseur, le contrôle  
automatique du volume et les 
effets de son surround (son 
enveloppant).



SMART TV
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Paramètres réseau

Utilisation pour les réseaux sans fil et 
filaires, pour la connexion des accessoires 
périphériques par Bluetooth.

Réglages de l'heure

Permet de régler l'heure, la date et le 
fuseau horaire.

Paramètres communs

Permet de régler la langue, l'image de la 
page d’accueil, le contrôle des 
applications, le mode de saisie et 
d'autres paramètres Smart TV.

À propos de l'appareil

Permet de vérifier les informations 
relatives à l'appareil.

Démarrage Smart TV
Pour démarrer le menu Smart TV, appuyer 

sur la touche            de la télécommande.

Réglages
Vous pouvez connecter le Wi-Fi, changer la 

langue,  le réglage des applications, du 

clavier, de la date et de l’heure, des options 

de recherche, etc…
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My APPs

Utiliser pour lancer les applications 
installées.

Installation des applications

Vous pouvez utiliser l'App Store ou le 
Google Play Store pour installer de 
nouvelles applications.

Lecture de documents à partir d'une 

carte mémoire USB 

Pour lire du contenu à partir d'une 

carte USB, lancez l’application 

« Media Player ».

Navigation internet

Pour rechercher des pages web, utilisez 
le navigateur Google Chrome.

Partage d’écran et mirroring

Pour connecter des appareils Android au 
téléviseur, lancez l’application « Screen 
Mirroring ».

Retour au mode TV 

Pour revenir aux paramètres TV, lancez 

l'application Live TV.



Guide de dépannage

Symptômes Solution possible

Vérifiez le voyant d'indication 
marche/arrêt.  Si le voyant est 
rouge, le  téléviseur est en 
veille. Si le  voyant est vert, 
essayez de  changer la source 
d'entrée.
Si le voyant est noir, vérifiez  
la connexion à l’alimentation 
(prise secteur).

Pointez la télécommande vers  
le téléviseur et appuyez sur la  
touche marche/arrêt de la  
télécommande. Si le voyant  
devient vert, la télécommande  
fonctionne. Si ce n'est pas le cas,  
remplacez les piles de la  
télécommande. Vous pouvez 
aussi utiliser le panneau de 
commande tactile.

Écran noir

La télécommande  
ne fonctionne pas

Panneau de commande tactile* 

1 Bouton on/off

2 Menu d’affichage**

3 Volume sonore**

4 Sélection de chaines**

5 Menu source entrée**

* Option
** Non disponible en mode Smart TV

1  2   3    3 4 4 5
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WEMOOVE, ses licenciés et affiliés, supportent complètement l'initiative écologique pour un  
monde meilleur.
En tant que personne responsable de l'environnement, et pour éviter de violer les lois  
établies, vous devriez disposer de ces produits dans le respect des régulations applicables,  
directives et autres gouvernances dans votre région. Veuillez contacter les autorités locales et  
votre revendeur pour obtenir plus d'informations concernant le recyclage dans votre région.

LA MISE AU REBUT DES DECHETS ELECTRONIQUES EST DE LA RESPONSABILITE DE L'UTILISATEUR  
FINAL DANS L'UNION EUROPEENNE.

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée présent sur le produit indique que celui-ci ne peut pas  
être mis au rebut avec les déchets ménagers classiques. L'utilisateur est responsable de  
l'élimination de ce type de produit dans les points de collecte désignés spécifiquement  
pour les recevoir. Le tri sélectif des déchets est bénéficiaire à l'environnement et aide à  
préserver les ressources naturelles et la bonne santé des personnes. Pour obtenir plus  
d'informations concernant le recyclage des produits électriques et électroniques, veuillez  
contacter les autorités locales ou votre revendeur.

Instructions de mise au rebut de ce produit
(déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques)
(applicable dans les pays pratiquant la collecte sélective de déchets)

Ce symbole présent sur le produit, ses accessoires ou sa documentation indique que ni  le 
produit, ni ses accessoires électroniques usagés (chargeur, casque audio, câble USB.  
etc.) ne doivent être jetés avec les autres déchets ménagers. La mise au rebut incontrô-  
lée des déchets présentant des risques pour l'environnement et la santé publique, veuil-  
lez séparer vos produits et accessoires usagés des autres déchets. Vous favoriserez ainsi  
le recyclage de la matière qui les compose dans le cadre d'un développement durable.  
Les particuliers sont invités à contacter le magasin leur ayant vendu le produit ou à se  
renseigner auprès des autorités locales pour connaitre les procédures et les points de  
collecte de ces produits en vue de leur recyclage.
Les utilisateurs professionnels doivent contacter leur fournisseur et consulter les condi-  
tions générales du contrat d'achat. Ce produit et ses accessoires ne doivent pas être  
jetés avec les autres déchets professionnels et commerciaux.
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Mise au rebut des piles de ce produit
(Applicable dans les pays pratiquant la collecte sélective de déchets)

Ce symbole présent sur le manuel, l'emballage ou les piles indique que celles-ci ne doivent pas  
être jetées avec les autres déchets ménagers. L'indication éventuelle des symboles Chimiques  
Hg, Cd Ou Pb signifie que la pile ou l'accumulateur contient des quantités de mercure, de  
cadmium ou de plomb supérieures aux niveaux de référence stipulés dans la directive
CE 2006/66. Si les piles ne sont pas correctement mises au rebut, ces substances peuvent  
porter préjudice à la santé humaine ou à I 'environnement.
Afin de protéger les ressources naturelles et de favoriser la réutilisation du matériel, veillez à  
séparer les piles des autres types de déchets et à les recycler via votre système local de  
collecte gratuite des piles et accumulateurs.

Afin d’éviter les dommages auditifs éventuels, ne pas écouter à un  
niveau sonore élevé pendant une longue durée.

Recommandation – UE uniquement
Informations sur l'importance de la CE marque de conformité

Par la présente, WEMOOVE déclare que ce téléviseur satisfait aux exigences essentielles et  
aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1995/5/EC.

La déclaration de conformité officielle est consultable sur le site www.wemoove-tv.tech/as- 
sistance/.

Cet équipement peut fonctionner dans tous les pays de l’UE.
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Licences

WEMOOVE est la marque déposée de la société WEMOOVE SASU.

Toute autre marque mentionnée est propriété de son détenteur respectif, qui n'a pas  
sponsorisé ou approuvé ce produit. WEMOOVE ne fabrique pas ce produit et ne fournit  
aucune garantie constructrice ou assistance.

Les termes HDMI et HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface ainsi que le logo HDMI sont  
des marques enregistrées ou des marques déposées de la société HDMI Licensing LLC aux  
Etats-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

Les fonctionnalités, caractéristiques et l'apparence du produit peuvent être modifiées sans  
préavis.
Les images montrées dans le guide de l'utilisateur sont pour la description uniquement,  
veuillez vérifier le produit réel pour obtenir des confirmations.
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Copyright © WEMOOVE 2023. Tous droits réservés.
Plus d'informations sur la garantie et le support technique, veuillez visiter notre 
site internet www.wemoove-tv.tech.

Importé par :
WEMOOVE SASU, 27 rue Henri Moreau, 92600 Asnières-sur-Seine.
Pour toute question, écrivez-nous à l’adresse email suivante: contact@wemoove.tech 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Copyright © WEMOOVE 2023. All rights reserved.
For warranty information and technical support, please visit our website 
vww.wemoove-tv.tech.

Imported by:
WEMOOVE SASU, 27 rue Henri Moreau, 92600 Asnières-sur-Seine.
For all your questions, please write us at following email address : 
contact@wemoove.tech 
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